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the numbering system is independent 
and does not correspond to the num-
bering stated in the text of the complete 
manual. • This guide does not replace 
the complete manual.
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The high limit switch (0) or the low limit switch (1) can be memorised at the beginning according to your needs.

2 - Programming limit positions “0” and “1” MANUALLY - ref. paragraph 5.3

1 - Electrical connections - ref. chapter 4
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4 - Deleting the entire memory - ref. paragraph 5.9
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1 -	Brown: = electric ascent/descent phase.
2 - 	Black: = electric descent/ascent phase.
3 - 	Blue: = Common (usually connected to Neutral).
4 - 	Yellow-green: = Earth (equipotential bonding connection – 

does not exist in the E Star ST engine).

Press until…                        Limit position required (“0”)                   Press together (5s)              Movements (n° 1)          Release together

Press until…                        Limit position required (“1”)                    Press together (5s)              Movements (n° 2)          Release together

Press together                        Movements (n° 1)                  Release                     Press 3 times                          Release
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(The “RDC” function remains enabled)

3 - Programming limit positions “0” and “1” SEMI-AUTOMATICALLY - ref. paragraph 5.4

Press together (5s)                 Movements (n° 2)                Release together

Press until…                 Automatic limit position (“0”)            Release                   Press until…                    Limit position required (“1”)
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SAFETY WARNINGS AND GENERAL 		
PRECAUTIONS1

1.1 - Safety warnings
•	CAUTION! - Important safety instructions. For personal safety, it is impor-

tant to follow these instructions as incorrect installation could cause seri-
ous injury.

	 Carefully read the instructions before starting work; if in any doubt, con-
tact the Nice Service Centre for assistance.

•	CAUTION! - Keep these instructions in a safe place to enable future prod-
uct maintenance and disposal procedures.

•	CAUTION! - All installation, connection, programming and maintenance 
operations must be performed exclusively by suitably qualified and skilled 
personnel in observance of local legislation, standards and regulations and 
the instructions in this manual.

1.2 - Installation warnings
•	 Before starting installation, ensure that this product is suitable for automating your 

sun awning (read paragraph 3.1).
•	All product installation and maintenance operations must be performed with the 

automation disconnected from the power mains. As a precaution, before starting 
work, affix a notice on the disconnect device, with the text “CAUTION! MAINTE-
NANCE IN PROGRESS”.

•	Before starting installation operations, move all unnecessary cables away from the 
area; also deactivate any mechanisms not required for motor-powered operation 
of the awning.

•	If the product is installed at a height of less than 2.5 m from the floor or other sup-
port surface, the moving parts must be protected with a suitable covering, to avoid 
inadvertent access. To fit such a protection, refer to the awning instruction manual, 
and ensure that access is guaranteed for future maintenance operations.

•	During installation, handle the product with care, avoiding the risk of crushing, 
impact, dropping or contact with any type of liquid; do not drill or insert screws on 
the motor exterior and do not place the product in the vicinity of heat sources or 
naked flames (fig. 1). This may damage product and cause malfunctions, fire or 
hazardous situations. If this occurs, suspend installation immediately and contact 
the Nice Technical Assistance.

•	During installation, never fit screws along the internal roller section subject to transit 
of the tubular motor. This could cause damage to the motor.

•	Do not disassemble the product in any way other than as envisaged in this manual.
•	Never make any modifications to part of the product other than those specified in 

this manual. Operations other than as specified can only cause malfunctions. The 
manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused by makeshift modifications to 
the product.

Complete Manual
Notes to manual consultation – Some figures referred to in the text are provided 
at the end of the manual.

ENGLISH
•	The product power cable is in PVC and is therefore suitable for installation exclu-

sively indoors. If installed outdoors, the cable must be laid in protective ducting.
•	If the power cable is damaged, the product cannot be used as the cable cannot be 

replaced. Therefore contact the Nice Technical Assistance.
•	During system set-up, keep all persons far from the awning when moving.
•	The product packaging material must be disposed of in full observance of current 

local legislation governing waste disposal

1.3 - Operation warnings
•	This product is not designed to be used by persons (including children) whose 

physical, sensorial or mental capacities are reduced, or with lack of experience or 
skill, unless suitable instructions regarding use of the product have been provided 
by a person responsible for safety or under supervision of the latter.

•	Children in the vicinity must be supervised at all times to prevent them playing with 
the automation.

•	Never allow children to play with fixed control devices. Keep all portable control 
devices (remote controls) out of the reach of children.

•	During a manoeuvre, check the automation and keep all persons at a safe distance 
until the movement has been completed.

•	Never activate the awning if maintenance work is being performed (e.g. an adja-
cent window is being cleaned). If the control device is automatic, disconnect the 
awning from the power supply.

•	Always remember to frequently check the balancing springs and cable wear (if 
these mechanisms are present). Do not use the automation if adjustments or 
repairs are required. In this case always contact a specialised technician to solve 
the problem.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
AND INTENDED USE2

Era Star T is a range of tubular motors designed exclusively to automate various 
types of sun awning (see fig. 2). Any other use is strictly prohibited! The manu-
facturer declines all liability for damage resulting from improper use of the 
product and other than as specified in this manual.

Product functional specifications:
–	is powered by the mains (see data on the motor’s rating plate);
–	installed inside the awning winder roller, the protruding face is fixed by means of 

the special Nice screws and/or support brackets (not supplied in the pack);
–	designed to move the awning up and down;
–	supplied with built-in control unit with encoder technology to guarantee electronic 

control of movement and limiter precision;
–	it is programmed via a wall-mounted keypad (non interlocked buttons) or a TTU 

programmer (accessories not supplied in pack);
–	is controlled via a wall-mounted pushbutton control panel: it is advisable to use a 

momentary or maintained-contact switch with interlocked buttons;
–	fitted with a thermal cut-out which, in the event of overheating due to use of the 

automation in excess of the set limits, automatically shuts off the power supply and 
only restores operation when the temperature returns within the normal range.

2 Roller awning, with and wi-
thout casing

Awning with articulated 
arms, with and without ca-
sing

Awning with straight armsArbour 
awning

PRODUCT INSTALLATION3
3.1 - Preliminary checks – Application limit
Before proceeding with installation, perform the following checks:

•	Check the condition of product components as soon as they are removed from the 
packaging.

•	Check suitability of the selected motor by comparing the rated technical specifica-
tions with those of your awning; NEVER install the motor if its specifications 
(rated torque, rotation speed and operation time) are not suitable for opera-
tion with your awning. In particular, the motor torque MUST NOT EXCEED 
that required to move the awning. Further limitations of use are given in the 
“Technical specifications” chapter.

•	Check the diameter of the winding roller. This must be chosen according to the 
motor torque, as follows:

	 – for motors that are size “S” (Ø = 35 mm), the minimum inside diameter of the 
winding roller must be 40 mm;

1



English – 3

E
N

English – 3

	 – for motors that are size “M” (Ø = 45 mm) and have a torque of up to 35 Nm 
(included), the minimum inside diameter of the winding roller must be 52 mm;

	 – for motors that are size “M” (Ø = 45 mm) and have a torque of up to 35 Nm, the 
minimum inside diameter of the winding roller must be 60 mm;

	 – for motors that are size “L” (Ø = 58 mm), the minimum inside diameter of the 
winding roller must be 70 mm.

•	Before automating a sun awning, ensure that there is sufficient clearance in front of 
the awning to enable the envisaged total opening.

•	In the case of outdoor installation, ensure that the motor is adequately protected 
against atmospheric agents.

3.2 -	 Tubular motor assembly and installation
Caution! - Before proceeding with assembly and installation of the tubular 
motor, carefully read the warnings in paragraph 1.2. Incorrect installation 
can lead to serious injury.

To assemble and install the tubular motor, refer to fig. 3. Consult the Nice product 
catalogue or the web site www.niceforyou.com to select the limit switch ring (fig. 
3-a), the drive ring (fig. 3-b) and the motor fixing bracket (fig. 3-f).
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• Installing the wall-mounted pushbutton panel
Install a control pushbutton panel on the wall, taking care to observe the following:
–	 select a 2-button panel (Up and Down).
–	 it is advisable to use a “hold-to-run” pushbutton control panel, i.e. it is necessary 

to press and hold the button for the desired duration of the manoeuvre.
–	 position the pushbutton panel in sight of the awning but far from moving parts.
–	 position the pushbutton panel to the side of the awning, in the location of the elec-

tric cable from the tubular motor and power cable routed from the electric mains.
–	 position the pushbutton panel at a height of at least 1.5 m from the ground.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS4
Caution!
–	Incorrect connections can cause faults or hazardous situations.
–	Strictly observe the connections specified in this manual.
–	A disconnect device must be installed on the product power supply line, with a gap 

between contacts to ensure complete disconnection in overvoltage category III, in 
compliance with installation regulations (the disconnect device is not supplied with 
the product).

For electrical connections, refer to the wiring diagram in fig. 4. More than one 
motor can be controlled with one single pushbutton control panel by connecting 
the motors “in parallel”The cable for electrical connections of the tubular motor has 
4 internal wires:

–	 Brown: = electric ascent/descent phase.
–	 Black: = electric descent/ascent phase.
–	 Blue: = Common (usually connected to Neutral).
–	 Yellow-green: = Earth (equipotential bonding connection – does not exist in the 

E Star ST engine).

Caution! – The maximum length of the cables used to connect a wall-mounted 
panel or a relay is 100 m.

• Associating the Up and Down movements with the respective 
pushbuttons

After making the connections, run a number of manoeuvres (*) to ensure that the 
ascent and descent movements are associated correctly with the respective control 
buttons. If this is not so, invert the connection of the Brown and Black wires.

(*) – During execution of the manoeuvre, ensure that the awning completes 2 short 
movements (= operator connected correctly). The direction of motor rotation is not 
important.

PROGRAMMING5
5.1 - Programming warnings
• In general
–	Strictly observe the time limits specified in the procedures.
–	Positions 0, 1, 2, and S of the awning, specified in the text, correspond to those 

illustrated in fig. 5.
–	During installation and adjustment, while final electrical connections are still to be 

made, the tubular motor can be controlled with the specific Nice “TTU” unit (fig. 6).

• Motor signals
o	 The motor implements one very short interruption at the start of the ma-

noeuvre and then resumes movement = only 1 limit switch is memorised.

o	 The motor implements two very short interruptions at the start of the 
manoeuvre and then resumes movement = no limit switch is memorised.

o	 when the control button is pressed (“hold-to-run” mode), movement is 
started but is interrupted shortly afterwards, without completing the ma-
noeuvre = proceed with total deletion followed by programming of the limit positions.
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1 - Brown
2 - Black
3 - Blue
4 - Yellow-green (does not exist in the E Star ST engine) 
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5 position “0” position “1”

Force reduction on 
closure (function 

“RDC”)

position “2”
Fabric tensioning
(function “FRT”)

position “S”
Automatic hook-up

(function “FTC”)

Manual hook-up
(function “FTA”)

6

5.2 - Limit switch programming
Limit switches “0” and “1” (fig. 5) correspond to the positions of the awning at the 
end of the Up movements (“0”) and the end of the Down movements (“1”).
To select the procedure most suited to the system features, refer to fig. 7.

• Note on “RDC” function
The RDC function prevents the canvas from remaining excessively tensioned at the 
end of the closing manoeuvre. The function automatically reduces the motor traction 
torque during the final phase of the closing manoeuvre (to set the required torque 
value, refer to paragraph 5.5).

This function is set at the factory, however it is not applicable if the limit switches are 
programmed using the manual mode (paragraph 5.3). It can be disabled only dur-
ing the programming of the limit switches in semi-automatic mode (paragraph 5.4).

PROCEDURES

5.3 - Programming limit positions “0” and “1” MANUALLY
Caution! • This programming is recommended for awnings without casings. • The high limit switch (0) or the low limit switch (1) can be memorised at 
the beginning according to your needs. • The RDC function cannot be enabled in these cases.

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel. Note - during movement, 2 brief interruptions indicate that no limit position is memo-
rised.

02.	 Press and hold the Up pushbutton until the awning moves to the required limit position, then release the button.
03.	 Press and hold the two Up and Down pushbuttons simultaneously until the motor has completed a short down movement, then release.
04.	 Press and hold the Down pushbutton until the awning moves to the required limit position, then release the button. Note - during movement, 1 brief interruption 

indicates that only one limit position is memorised.
05.	 Press and hold the two Up and Down pushbuttons simultaneously until the awning has completed one short up and down movement, then release.
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Manual procedure
paragraph 5.3

Semi-automatic procedure
paragraph 5.4

7
Manual procedure
paragraph 5.3

Semi-automatic procedure
paragraph 5.4

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

Semi-automatic procedure
paragraph 5.4

“FTC” option (paragraph 5.7)

“FTA” option (paragraph 5.8)

Manual procedure
paragraph 5.3
“FTA” option (paragraph 5.8)
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Caution! • This programming mode is recommended for awnings with boxes. • Program first position “0” followed by position “1”.

• (The “RDC” function remains enabled)

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel. Note - during movement, 2 brief interruptions indicate that no limit position is memo-
rised.

02.	 Press and hold the Up pushbutton until the awning stops on impact with limit switch “0”; then release the button.
03.	 Press and hold the Down pushbutton until the awning moves to the required limit position (“1”); then release the button.
04.	 Press and hold the two Up and Down pushbuttons simultaneously until the awning has completed one short up and down movement, then release.
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• (It disables the “RDC” function)

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel. Note - during movement, 2 brief interruptions indicate that no limit position is 
memorised.

02.	 Press and hold Up and wait for the awning to stop on impact with the limit switch “0” (do not release the button!).
03.	 With the Up button still pressed, press and hold the Down button at the same time and wait for the awning to complete a short down movement; then release 

the two buttons.
04.	 Press and hold the Down pushbutton until the awning moves to the required limit position (“1”); then release the button.
05.	 Press and hold the two Up and Down pushbuttons simultaneously until the awning has completed one short up and down movement, then release.
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5.5 - Setting force on closure: “RDC” function
Caution! - The “RDC” function level can only be personalised after programming the limit position values “0” and “1”.

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold the Up pushbutton until the awning reaches limit position “0” (do not release the button).
03.	 Then, with the Ascent button still pressed, press the Descent button the number of times as the level to be selected (press each time for 1 second, with a pause 

of 1 second before pressing again). With the Up button still pressed, wait until the awning completes the same number of movements (in the down direction) as 
the new level set. The levels available are:

	 level 1 = maximum force (factory setting.)   /   level 2 = medium force   /   level 3 = minimum force

04.	 Then release the Up button.

x 1 = forza massima /
x 2 = forza media /
x 3 = forza minima /

040201 03 1/2 /3
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This function is used to tension the awning canvas when open. The function is activated by programming position “2” in Era Star T.
During use of the automation, when the awning opens, the motor moves it first to position “1” and then immediately tensions the canvas by automatically activating a 
short up movement to position “2”.

Caution! - The “FRT” function level can only be set after programming the limit position values “0” and “1”.

• To activate the “FRT” function

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Use the Down button to move the awning to position “1”.
03.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons until the awning performs a short up movement and then release the buttons.
04.	 Use the Up button to close the awning by a few centimetres, until the canvas can be seen to be adequately tensioned (this will be position “2”).
05.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons until the awning performs a short up movement and then release the buttons.

04

THE
END

0201

“2” (1)

03

5
sec.

5
sec.

05

(1)

“2”

2/3cm~

1

1

“1”

• To deactivate the “FRT” function

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons until the awning performs a short up movement and then release the buttons.
03.	 Press and hold the Down button to move the awning to limit position “1” and release at exactly the time at which the awning stops at this limit.
04.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons until the awning performs a short up movement and then release the buttons.

Note – After cancelling position “2” the awning will move between the limit positions “0” and “1”.
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5.7 - Awning with AUTOMATIC hook-up of fabric on opening: “FTC” function 
This function enables automatic connection and disconnection of the awning. The “FTC” function can only be activated if the automatic fabric connect/disconnect 
mechanism is present on the awning, in a single position, located in alignment with the awning opening position. The motor enables memorisation of only one hook-
up position.
In general this type of mechanism has a stop for mechanical connection of the awning and two additional points (positioned beyond the stop) which the awning must 
reach to enable connection (in position “1”) and disconnection (in position “S”) of the canvas.
Therefore to ensure correct operation of this mechanism, the two positions “1” and “S” must be set and memorised as described below.

Caution!
• Before programming the “FTC” function, ensure that limit positions “0” and “1” have not been memorised; if necessary, cancel them according to 
procedure 5.9. • Position “1” must be located a few centimetres beyond the mechanical connection stop. During opening. this will enable the canvas 
to reach first position “1” and then hook up to the mechanical stop during ascent. • Position “S” must be located a few centimetres beyond the discon-
nection mechanism. During closure, this will enable the canvas to reach first position “S”, automatically detach from the mechanical stop and then raise 
to the closing limit position “0”.

• (The “RDC” function remains enabled)

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold Up until the awning stops automatically at limit switch “0”; then release the button.
03.	 Press and hold Down and move the awning beyond the hook-up point, stopping it a few centimetres further than this point (if necessary correct the position using 

the two buttons).
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N04.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to complete two short movements: one up movement and (after a few seconds) 

one down movement, until it stops again in the set position. Then release the two buttons.
05.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons simultaneously until the awning performs a short up movement. Then release the two buttons.
06.	 Use the Up and Down buttons again to move the awning to disconnect position “S”.
07.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to complete two short movements: one up movement and (after a few seconds) 

one down movement, until it stops again in the set position. Then release the two buttons.
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• (It disables the “RDC” function)

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold Up and wait for the awning to stop automatically at limit switch “0” (do not release the button!).
03.	 With the Up button still pressed, press and hold the Down button at the same time and wait for the awning to complete a short down movement; then release 

the two buttons.
04.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to complete two short movements: one up movement and (after a few seconds) 

one down movement, until it stops again in the set position. Then release the two buttons.
05.	 Press and hold both the Up and Down buttons simultaneously until the awning performs a short up movement. Then release the two buttons.
06.	 Use the Up and Down buttons again to move the awning to disconnect position “S”.
07.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to complete two short movements: one up movement and (after a few seconds) 

one down movement, until it stops again in the set position. Then release the two buttons.
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This function has been developed exclusively for awnings with a manual mechanism to block the canvas in the opening position (for 
example the mechanism on awnings with straight arms, on arbour awnings etc.). The motor enables memorisation of only one hook-up position. If 
the function is active, during closure the motor is stopped automatically as soon as the awning comes into contact with the blocking mechanism on 
its route. To then release the awning, press the Down button, wait for the awning to reach limit position “1”, release the mechanism manually and 
close the awning by means of the Up button.

Caution! - The “FTA” function can only be set after programming the limit position values “0” and “1”. When “FTA” is active, the “RDC” 
function acts on the entire travel of the awning.

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to perform a short movement, a pause and then a second short move
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What to do if …
(troubleshooting guide)

6.1 - Maximum continuous work cycle
In general the tubular motors in the “Max” range, while guaranteeing a maximum 
continuous use of 4 minutes, are designed for residential applications and therefore 
for discontinuous use. Therefore in the event of overheating (for example due to 
continuous and prolonged activation ) a thermal cut-out trips automatically to shut 
off power supply. Power is only restored when the temperature returns to within the 
normal range.

WARNINGS FOR DAILY USE OF
THE AUTOMATION6

q	 When an electric phase is powered, the motor does not move:
	 Unless a thermal cut-out has tripped, in which case it is sufficient to wait for the 

motor to cool, check that the mains power voltage corresponds to the data stat-
ed in the technical specifications in this manual, measuring the energy between 
the “common” wire and that of the powered electric wire. Then try and power the 
opposite electric phase.

q	 When an up command is made, the motor does not start:
	 If the awning is already closed or nearly closed, the motor does not perform the 

up manoeuvre. In this case move the awning down slightly and then repeat the 
up command.

q	 The system operates in emergency hold-to-run conditions
	 – Check whether the motor has been subject to a severe electrical or mechanical 

shock.
	 – Check that all motors components are intact.
	 – Perform the deletion procedure (paragraph 5.9) and programme the limit 

switches again.

5.9 - Deleting the entire memory
Caution! - This procedure deletes all data in the Control unit memory, including positions “0” and “1”.

01.	 Use the Up or Down button to move the awning to the point of mid-travel.
02.	 Press and hold the Up and Down buttons simultaneously and wait for the awning to perform a short movement, after which release only one of the two buttons
03.	 With 3 seconds after the awning has performed the short movement, press the previously released button (in point 02) three times.
04.	 The release the other pushbutton.

Note – If cancellation is completed correctly, on activation of an up or down command, the awning will perform two short movements (= no limit position programmed).

0201
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Power supply voltage: 230 Vac - 50 Hz

Power absorption on standby: 0,5 W
Encoder resolution: 2,7°
Continuous operation time: 4 min

Connection cable length: 2,5 m

Operating temperature: -20°C

IP Protection rating: IP 44

Note:

–	All technical characteristics refer to an ambient temperature of 20°C (± 5°C).

–	Nice S.p.a. reserves the right to apply modifications to the product at any 
time when deemed necessary, while maintaining the same functionalities and 
intended use.

Technical specifications

Disposal of the product

This product constitutes an integral part of the automation system, there-
fore it must be disposed of along with it.
As in installation, also at the end of product lifetime, the disassembly and scrapping 
operations must be performed by qualified personnel. 
This product is made up of different types of material, some of which can be recycled 
while others must be disposed of. Seek information on the recycling and disposal 
systems envisaged by the local regulations in your area for this product category.

Caution! - some parts of the product may contain pollutant or hazardous substanc-
es which, if disposed of into the environment, may cause serious damage to the 
environment or physical health.

As indicated by the symbol on the left, disposal of this product in 
domestic waste is strictly prohibited. Separate the waste into cate-
gories for disposal, according to the methods envisaged by current 
legislation in your area, or return the product to the retailer when pur-
chasing a new version.

Caution! - Local legislation may envisage serious fines in the event of abusive dis-
posal of this product.

EU declaration of conformity
Note: This declaration corresponds to the official declaration held at the regis-
tered offices of Nice S.p.a., and in particular to the latest revision available at the 
time of printing of this manual. The text herein has been adapted for editorial 
purposes. A copy of the original declaration may be requested from Nice S.p.a. 
(TV) Italy.

Declaration number: 402/E STAR T		  Revision: 5		
Language: EN	

Name of manufacturer: NICE S.p.A.
Address: Via Pezza Alta N°13, 31046 Rustignè di Oderzo (TV) Italy

Person authorised to compile the technical documentation: NICE S.p.A.

Type of product: Square tubular motor for rolling shutters and awnings

Model / Type: E STAR ST 324, E STAR ST 524, E STAR ST 611, 
E STAR ST 1011, E STAR ST 430, E STAR MT 1030, E STAR MT 426, 
E STAR MT 1026, E STAR MT 817, E STAR MT 1517, E STAR MT 3017, 
E STAR MT 4012, E STAR MT 5012, E STAR MKT 1517, E STAR MKT 3017, E 
STAR MKT 5012, E STAR LT 5517, E STAR LT 6517, E STAR LT 7517, 
E STAR LT 8014, E STAR LT 10012, E STAR 12012
Accessories:	 –

The undersigned, Roberto Griffa, in the role of Chief Executive Officer, declares 
under his sole responsibility, that the product specified above conforms to the 
provisions of the following directives:

• DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU (LVD)
	 –	 EN 60335-1:2002 + A1:2004 + A11:2004 + A12:2006 + A2:2006 + 

A13:2008 + A14:2010 + A15:2011 
	 –	 EN 60335-2-97:2006+A11:2008+A2:2010
	 –	 EN 62233:2008

• DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU (EMC)
	 –	 EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
	 –	 EN 55014-2:2015 
	 –	 EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

Oderzo, 05/04/2017							     
		  Ing. Roberto Griffa

(Chief Executive Officer)    
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Anvisning för konsultation • Denna 
guide har ett eget numreringssystemet 
som inte motsvarar numreringen i tex-
ten i den kompletta bruksanvisningen. • 
Denna guide ersätter inte den komplet-
ta manualen.

Snabbguide
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Era Star T  
rörmotor 
för solmarkiser

“0”
5

sec.

0201 03

05

5
sec.

1

“1”

04

2 THE
END

Den övre ändlägesbrytaren (0) eller den nedre ändlägesbrytaren (1) kan lagras i början enligt dina behov.

2 - Programmering av ändlägen ”0” och ”1” MANUELLT - ref. avsnitt 5.3

1 - Elanslutningar - ref. kapitel 4

0201

x 3
03 04

THE
END1

4 - Att radera hela minnet - ref. avsnitt 5.9

C

LN
1

2

3

4
FUSE

1 -	Brun: = fasledare (rörelse uppåt/nedåt).
2 - 	Svart: = fasledare (rörelse nedåt/uppåt).
3 - 	Blå: = neutralledare.
4 - 	Gul-grön: = Jord (potentialutjämning – existerar inte i E Star 

ST-motorn).

	 Tryck ned tills…	 Ändläge krävs (”0”)	 Tryck ned samtidigt (5 s)	 Rörelser (n° 1)	 Släpp upp samtidigt

	 Tryck ned tills…	 Ändläge krävs (”1”)	 Tryck ned samtidigt (5 s)	 Rörelser (n° 2)	 Släpp upp samtidigt

Tryck ned samtidigt                 Rörelser (n° 1)                     Släpp upp                     Tryck ned 3 gånger                  Släpp upp

02 0301

“1”

5
sec.

04

THE
END2

“0”

(”RDC”-funktionen förblir aktiverad)

3 - Programmering av ändlägen ”0” och ”1” HALVAUTOMATISKT - ref. avsnitt 5.4

	Tryck ned samtidigt (5 s)	 Rörelser (n° 2)	 Släpp upp samtidigt

	 Tryck ned tills…	 Automatiskt ändläge (”0”)	 Släpp upp	 Tryck ned tills…	 ändläge krävs (”1”)

SLUT

SLUT

SLUT
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SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER OCH  
ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER1

1.1 - Säkerhetsföreskrifter
•	VARNING! - Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar. För personlig säkerhet är det 

viktigt att följa anvisningarna eftersom en felaktig installation kan leda till 
allvarliga skador.

	 Läs igenom anvisningarna noggrant före påbörjan av arbetet. Kontakta 
Nice Service Center vid tvivel för att få hjälp.

•	VARNING! - Förvara dessa instruktioner på en säker plats för att möjliggö-
ra framtida underhåll och bortskaffande av produkten.

•	VARNING! - Installation, anslutning, programmering och underhåll får 
endast utföras av kvalificerad och utbildad personal och i enlighet med 
lokal lagstiftning, lokala standarder och bestämmelser samt i enlighet med 
manualens anvisningar.

1.2 - Varningar gällande installation
•	 Försäkra dig om att produkten är lämplig för att automatisera din solmarkis före du 

påbörjar installationen (läs avsnitt 3.1).
•	Vid installation och underhåll av produkten ska alltid automatiseringen vara från-

kopplad från elnätet. Som en säkerhetsåtgärd ska en skylt med följande text place-
ras på frånkopplingsenheten före arbetet: ”VARNING! UNDERHÅLL PÅGÅR”.

•	Ta bort onödiga kablar från området före installationen. Stäng av samtliga mekanis-
mer som inte krävs för markisens motordrivna funktion.

•	Om produkten installeras på en lägre höjd än 2,5 m från golvet/stödytan ska de 
rörliga delarna skyddas med ett lämpligt hölje för att undvika oavsiktlig tillgång. Se 
markisens manual för monteringen av skyddshöljet. Försäkra dig om att höljet kan 
öppnas för framtida underhåll.

•	Hantera produkten försiktigt under installationen för att undvika krossning, sam-
manstötning, fall eller kontakt med vätskor. Borra inte och sätt inte i skruvar på 
motorns utsida. Placera inte produkten nära värmekällor eller öppna lågor (Bild 1). 
Detta kan skada produkten och leda till funktionsfel, brand eller farliga situationer. 
Avbryt omedelbart installationen och kontakta Nice teknisk service om detta sker.

•	I samband med installationen ska man inte sätta i skruvar längs den interna rull-
ningssektionen på vilken rörmotorn åker. Detta kan skada motorn.

•	Produkten får inte monteras isär på annat sätt än enligt manualens anvisningar.
•	Gör aldrig några andra ändringar på delar av produkten än de som anges i denna 

manual. Annan verksamhet än den som angivits kan leda till funktionsfel. Tillver-
karen avsäger sig allt ansvar för skador som orsakas av provisoriska ändringar på 
produkten.

•	Produktens elkabel är tillverkad av PVC och är därmed endast lämplig för inomhu-
sinstallationer. Vid utomhusinstallationer ska elkabeln placeras i en skyddskanal.

Fullständig manual
Anvisningar för manuell konsultation – Vissa siffror som hänvisas till i texten 
visas i slutet av manualen.

SVENSKA
•	Om elkabeln skadas kan inte produkten användas eftersom elkabeln inte kan 

bytas ut. Kontakta därför Nice teknisk service.
•	Under inställningen av systemet ska du se till att inga personer finns i närheten av 

markisen när den är i rörelse.
•	Produktens förpackningsmaterial måste bortskaffas med fullständig respekt för 

gällande lokal lagstiftning som reglerar avfallshantering

1.3 - Varningar gällande användning
•	Produkten är inte avsedd att användas av barn eller personer vars fysiska, sens-

oriska eller mentala kapacitet är minskad eller av personer med bristfällig erfaren-
het eller kunskap om hur den används, såvida de inte övervakas av någon som 
kan ansvara för deras säkerhet eller som har lärt dem hur produkten används.

•	Barn som finns i närheten måste alltid övervakas för att hindra dem från att leka med 
automatiseringen.

•	Låt aldrig barn leka med permanenta styranordningar. Förvara bärbara styranord-
ningar (fjärrkontroller) utom räckhåll för barn.

•	Under manövreringen ska du kontrollera automatiseringen och se till att inga per-
soner finns i närheten tills rörelsen har avslutats.

•	Aktivera aldrig markisen när underhåll pågår (t.ex. när ett intilliggande fönster tvät-
tas). Bryt strömtillförseln till markisen om styranordningen är automatisk.

•	Kom ihåg att kontrollera balansfjädrarna och kabelns slitage ofta (om dessa meka-
nismer finns). Använd inte automatiseringen om justering eller reparation krävs. 
Kontakta alltid teknisk service i dessa fall för att lösa problemet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING 
OCH AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING2

Era Star T är en varierande grupp rörmotorer som är utformade enbart för automati-
sering av olika typer av solmarkiser (Bild 2). All annan användning är strängt för-
bjuden! Tillverkaren avsäger sig allt ansvar för skador som orsakas av fel-
aktig användning av produkten eller annan användning än den som angetts 
i denna bruksanvisning.

Produktens funktionsegenskaper:
–	får ström från elnätet (se motorns märkplåt);
–	den utskjutande sidan fästs med hjälp av speciella Nice-skruvar och/eller -stödfäs-

ten (ingår inte i paketet) och är monterad inuti markisens spolvals;
–	utformad för att röra markisen uppåt och nedåt;
–	försedd med inbyggd styrenhet med kodningsteknologi som garanterar elektronisk 

styrning av rörelserna och begränsningsprecision;
–	den programmeras via en väggmonterad knappsats (inte förreglade knappar) eller 

en TTU-programmerare (dessa tillbehör är inte inkluderade i paketet);
–	styrs via en väggmonterad kontrollpanel med tryckknapp: det rekommenderas att 

använda en tillfällig eller bibehållen kontaktbrytare med förreglade knappar;
–	utrustad med ett överhettningsskydd som automatiskt bryter strömtillförseln om 

automatiseringen överhettas vid en användning som överskrider inställda gränser. 
Funktionen återupptas först när temperaturen återgår till det normala området.

2 Rullmarkis, med och utan 
hölje

Markis med ledade armar, 
med och utan hölje

Markis med raka armarPergola-
markis

PRODUKTINSTALLATION3
3.1 - Inledande kontroller - Tillämpningsbegräns-
ningar
Kontrollera följande före installationen:

•	Kontrollera produktdelarnas skick direkt efter uppackningen.
•	Kontrollera att den utvalda motorn är lämplig genom att jämföra motorns och marki-

sens nominella, tekniska egenskaper. Installera ALDRIG en motor vars tekniska 
egenskaper (nominellt vridmoment, rotationshastighet och funktionstid) 
inte är lämpliga för användning med markisen. Motorns vridmoment FÅR 
INTE ÖVERSTIGA det som krävs för markisens rörelse. Ytterligare använd-
ningsbegränsningar finns i kapitlet ”Tekniska egenskaper”.

•	Kontrollera diametern för upprullningvalsen. Denna måste väljas beroende på 
motorns vridmoment, på följande sätt:

	 – för motorer som har storlek ”S” (Ø = 35 mm), ska upprullningsvalsens invändiga 
diameter vara minst 40 mm;

1
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	 – för motorer som har storlek ”S” (Ø = 45 mm) och vridmoment upp till 35 Nm 
(inkluderat), ska upprullningsvalsen invändiga diameter vara minst 52 mm;

	 – för motorer som har storlek ”S” (Ø = 45 mm) och vridmoment upp till 35 Nm, ska 
upprullningsvalsens invändiga diameter vara minst 60 mm;

	 – för motorstorlek ”S” (Ø = 58 mm), ska upprullningsrullens invändiga diameter 
vara minst 70 mm.

•	Försäkra dig om att det finns tillräckligt med fritt utrymme framför solmarkisen för 
att kunna öppna den helt innan den automatiseras.

•	Vid utomhusinstallationer ska du säkerställa att motorn skyddas på ett lämpligt sätt 
mot väder och vind.

3.2 -	 Montering och installation av rörmotor
Varning! - Läs noggrant igenom varningarna i avsnitt 1.2 före monteringen 
och installationen av rörmotorn. Felaktig installation kan leda till allvarliga 
skador.

Se Bild. 3 för montering och installation av rörmotorn. Konsultera produktkatalogen 
från Nice eller webbplatsen www.niceforyou.com för att välja ring för ändlägesavbry-
tare (bild 3-a), drivskiva (bild 3-b) och motorns fäste (bild 3-f).

230V

230V

3

b

c

1

2

g

h

a
f

d

230V

230V

M 10 mm
e

i

• Installation av väggmonterad panel med tryckknapp
Tänk på följande då du installerar kontrollpanelen med tryckknapp på väggen:
–	 välj en panel med 2 knappar (upp och ned).
–	 det rekommenderas att använda en kontrollpanel med en återfjädrande tryck-

knapp, d.v.s. det är nödvändigt att hålla knappen nedtryckt under den tid som 
manövern ska pågå.

–	 placera panelen med tryckknappen nära markisen men på ett tillräckligt långt 
avstånd från rörliga delar.

–	 placera panelen med tryckknappen vid sidan av markisen på den plats där rörmo-
torns elkabel och elnätets elkabel finns.

–	 placera panelen med tryckknappen på åtminstone 1,5 meters höjd från marken.

ELEKTRISKA KOPPLINGAR4
Varning!
–	Felaktiga anslutningar kan leda till fel eller farliga situationer.
–	Ta endast i beaktande anslutningarna som angetts i denna manual.
–	En frånskiljare ska installeras på produktens elkabel med ett mellanrum mellan kon-

takterna för att garantera en total frånkoppling i överspänningskategori III i enlighet 
med installationsbestämmelserna (frånskiljare medföljer inte produkten).

Se kopplingsschemat i bild 4 för elanslutningen. Flera motorer kan kontrolleras med 
en enda kontrollpanel med tryckknapp genom att motorerna parallellkopplas. Rör-
motorernas elkabel har 4 ledare:

–	 Brun: = fasledare (rörelse uppåt/nedåt).
–	 Svart: = fasledare (rörelse nedåt/uppåt).
–	 Blå: = neutralledare.
–	 Gul-grön: = Jord (potentialutjämning – existerar inte i E Star ST-motorn).

Varning! – Den maximala längden på kablarna som används för att ansluta en vägg-
monterad panel eller ett relä är 100 m.

• Att koppla rörelserna uppåt och nedåt med respektive tryck-
knappar

Kör ett antal (*) manövrar efter att ha gjort kopplingarna för att försäkra dig om att 
rörelserna uppåt och nedåt är korrekt kopplade med respektive knapp. Kasta om 
den bruna och svarta fasen om så inte är fallet.

(*) – Kontrollera under manövreringen att markisen utför 2 korta rörelser (korrekt 
kopplad operatör). Motorns rotationsriktning är inte viktig.

PROGRAMMERING5
5.1 - Varningar gällande programmering
• Allmän information
–	Följ tidsbegränsningarna som anges i procedurerna.
–	Markisens lägen 0, 1, 2 och S som anges i texten motsvarar de som visas i bild 5.
–	Under installation och justering, medan de slutliga elektriska kopplingarna fortfa-

rande ska göras, kan rörmotorn styras med den specifika Nice ”TTU”-enheten (fig. 
6).

• Motorsignaler
o	 Motorn stannar en gång en kort stund vid manöverns start och återtar 

sedan rörelsen = endast 1 ändlägesbrytare har lagrats.

o	 Motorn stannar två gånger en kort stund vid manöverns start och återtar 
sedan rörelsen = ingen ändlägesbrytare har lagrats.

o	 När man trycker på kontrollknappen (knappen måste hållas nedtryckt för 
att köra) startar rörelsen men stoppas strax därpå utan att manövreringen 
avslutas = utför total radering och programmera sedan ändlägesbrytarna.

C

LN
1

2

3

4
FUSE

1 - Brun
2 - Svart
3 - Blå
4 - Gul-grön (existerar inte i E Star ST-motorn) 

4
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5 läge ”0” läge ”1”

Minskning av styrka 
vid stängning (”RD-

C”-funktion)

läge ”2”
Spänning av tyget
(”FRT”-funktion)

läge ”S”
Automatisk spärrning

(”FTC”-funktion)

Manuell spärrning
(”FTA”-funktion)

6

5.2 - Programmering av ändlägesbrytare
Ändlägesbrytare ”0” och ”1” (bild 5) motsvarar markisens lägen vid slutet av rörelsen 
uppåt (”0”) och slutet av rörelsen nedåt (”1”).
För att välja den procedur som är mest lämplig för systemets egenskaper, se bild 7.

• Anmärkning gällande RDC-funktion
RDC-funktionen förhindrar att markisväven spänns för mycket vid slutet av stäng-
ningsmanövern. Funktionen minskar automatiskt motorns drag-vridmoment under 
slutfasen av stängningsmanövern (se avsnitt 5.5 för att ställa in det vridmomentsvär-
de som krävs).

Funktionen är fabriksinställd men är inte tillämpbar om ändlägesbrytarna program-
meras manuellt (avsnitt 5.3). Funktionen kan endast stängas av när ändlägesbrytarna 
programmeras halvautomatiskt (avsnitt 5.4).

PROCEDURER

5.3 - Programmering av ändlägen ”0” och ”1” MANUELLT
Varning! • Denna typ av programmering rekommenderas för markiser utan höljen. • Den övre ändlägesbrytaren (0) eller den nedre ändlägesbrytaren 
(1) kan lagras i början i enlighet med dina behov. • RDC-funktionen kan inte aktiveras i dessa fall.

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs. Obs! - 2 korta stopp under rörelsen betyder att inget ändläge har lagrats.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till önskat ändläge. Släpp sedan upp knappen.
03.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills motorn har slutfört en kort rörelse nedåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.
04.	 Tryck på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till önskat ändläge. Släpp sedan upp knappen. Obs! - 1 kort stopp under rörelsen betyder att 

endast ett ändläge har lagrats.
05.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills motorn har slutfört en kort rörelse uppåt och nedåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.

“0”
5

sec.

0201 03

05

5
sec.

1

“1”

04

THE
END2

Manuell procedur
avsnitt 5.3

Halvautomatisk procedur
avsnitt 5.4

7
Manuell procedur
avsnitt 5.3

Halvautomatisk procedur
avsnitt 5.4

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

“1”

S

(   )

Halvautomatisk procedur
avsnitt 5.4

”FTC”-funktion (avsnitt 5.7)

”FTA”-funktion (avsnitt 5.8)

Manuell procedur
avsnitt 5.3
”FTA”-funktion (avsnitt 5.8)
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Varning! • Denna typ av programmering rekommenderas för markiser med höljen. • Programmera först läget ”0” och därefter läget ”1”.

• (”RDC”-funktionen förblir aktiverad)

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs. Obs! - 2 korta stopp under rörelsen betyder att inget ändläge har lagrats.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen stannar då den stöter på ändlägesbrytaren ”0”. Släpp sedan upp knappen.
03.	 Tryck på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till ändläget som krävs (”1”). Släpp sedan upp knappen.
04.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills motorn har slutfört en kort rörelse uppåt och nedåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.

02 0301

“1”

5
sec.

04

THE
END2

“0”

• (Det stänger av ”RDC”-funktionen)

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs. Obs! - 2 korta stopp under rörelsen betyder att inget ändläge har lagrats.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen stannar då den stöter på ändlägesbrytaren ”0” (släpp inte upp knappen!).
03.	 Fortsätt att hålla upp-knappen nedtryckt. Tryck samtidigt på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen har slutfört en kort rörelse nedåt. Släpp sedan upp 

knapparna.
04.	 Tryck på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till ändläget som krävs (”1”). Släpp sedan upp knappen.
05.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills motorn har slutfört en kort rörelse uppåt och nedåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.

“1”

04

0201

05

5
sec.

03

THE
END

1“0”
5

sec.

2

5.5 - Inställning av stängningsstyrka: ”RDC”-funktion
Varning! - RDC-funktionen kan endast ställas in efter det att ändläge ”0” och ”1” har programmerats.

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till ändläget ”0” (släpp inte upp knappen).
03.	 Fortsätt att hålla höjnings knappen nedtryckt. Tryck ned sänknings knappen det antal gånger som motsvarar önskad nivå (tryck ned knappen i 1 sekund varje 

gång och vänta 1 sekund mellan nedtryckningarna).Fortsätt att hålla upp-knappen nedtryckt. Vänta tills markisen utför det antal rörelser (nedåt) som motsvarar 
den nya inställda nivån. Följande nivåer finns:

	 nivå 1 = max. styrka (fabriksinställning)   /   nivå 2 = medelstyrka   /   nivå 3 = min. styrka

04.	 Släpp sedan upp-knappen.

x 1 = forza massima /
x 2 = forza media /
x 3 = forza minima /

040201 03 1/2 /3

THE
END

“0”
?
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Funktionen används för att spänna markisväven när markisen är öppen. Funktionen aktiveras genom att läge ”2” programmeras i Era Star T-motorn.
När automatiseringen används, när markisen öppnas, kör motorn markisen först till läge ”1” och spänner sedan markisväven genom att automatiskt aktivera en kort 
rörelse uppåt till läge ”2”.

Varning! - ”FRT”-funktionen kan endast ställas in efter det att ändläge ”0” och ”1” har programmerats.

• Aktivering av ”FRT”-funktion

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Använd ned-knappen för att köra markisen till läge ”1”.
03.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.
04.	 Använd upp-knappen för att stänga markisen några få centimeter tills markisväven är korrekt spänd (läge ”2”).
05.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.
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• Avstängning av ”FRT”-funktion

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.
03.	 Tryck på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen kommer till ändläge ”1”. Släpp upp knappen precis när markisen stannar vid denna gräns.
04.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp knapparna.

Obs! – När läge ”2” har annullerats kan markisen köras endast mellan ändläge ”0” och ”1”.
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5.7 - Markis med AUTOMATISK spärrning av markisväv i öppningsläge: ”FTC”-funktion 
Funktionen medger automatisk spärrning och frigöring av markisen. ”FTC”-funktionen kan endast aktiveras om spärrnings-/frigöringsmekanismen finns på markisen i 
ett läge i linje med markisens öppningsläge. Motorn lagrar endast ett spärrningsläge.
Vanligtvis har denna typ av mekanism ett stopp för mekanisk spärrning av markisen och ytterligare två punkter (positionerade efter stoppet) som markisen måste nå 
för att markisen ska kunna spärras (läge ”1”) och frigöras (läge ”S”).
För att garantera att mekanismen fungerar korrekt ska läge ”1” och ”S” ställas in och lagras enligt beskrivningen nedan.

Varning!
• Kontrollera att ändläge ”0” och ”1” inte har lagrats före programmeringen av ”FTC”-funktionen. Vid behov ska de raderas enligt proceduren i avsnitt 
5.9. • Läge ”1” ska ställas in några få centimeter efter det mekaniska stoppet för spärrning. Under öppningen körs markisväven först till läge ”1” och 
spärras sedan vid det mekaniska stoppet under rörelsen uppåt. • Läge ”S” ska ställas in några få centimeter efter det mekaniska stoppet för frigöring. 
Under stängningen körs markisväven först till läge ”S” och frigörs sedan automatiskt från det mekaniska stoppet. Därefter körs markisen uppåt till 
ändläget för stängning ”0”.

• (”RDC”-funktionen förblir aktiverad)

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen automatiskt stannar vid ändlägesbrytaren ”0”. Släpp sedan upp knappen.
03.	 Tryck på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen körs till läget efter spärrningspunkten och stannar några få centimeter efter denna punkt (korrigera 

läget med de två knapparna vid behov).
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S
V04.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför två kompletta korta rörelser: en rörelse uppåt (efter några få sekunder) och 

en rörelse nedåt tills den åter stannar vid det inställda läget. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
05.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
06.	 Använd upp- och ned-knappen för att köra markisen till läget för frigöring ”S”.
07.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför två kompletta korta rörelser: en rörelse uppåt (efter några få sekunder) och 

en rörelse nedåt tills den åter stannar vid det inställda läget. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
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• (Det stänger av ”RDC”-funktionen)

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen automatiskt stannar vid ändlägesbrytaren ”0” (släpp inte upp knappen!).
03.	 Fortsätt att hålla upp-knappen nedtryckt. Tryck samtidigt på ned-knappen och håll den nedtryckt tills markisen har slutfört en kort rörelse nedåt. Släpp sedan upp 

knapparna.
04.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför två kompletta korta rörelser: en rörelse uppåt (efter några få sekunder) och 

en rörelse nedåt tills den åter stannar vid det inställda läget. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
05.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse uppåt. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
06.	 Använd upp- och ned-knappen för att köra markisen till läget för frigöring ”S”.
07.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför två kompletta korta rörelser: en rörelse uppåt (efter några få sekunder) och 

en rörelse nedåt tills den åter stannar vid det inställda läget. Släpp sedan upp de två knapparna.
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S
V 5.8 - Markis med MANUELL spärrning av markisväv i öppningsläge: ”FTA”-funktion

Funktionen har utformats enbart för markiser med en manuell mekanism för spärrning av markisväven i öppningsläget (t.ex. mekanism 
på markiser med raka armar, pergolamarkiser o.s.v.). Motorn lagrar endast ett spärrningsläge. När funktionen är aktiverad stannar motorn automa-
tiskt under stängningen så snart markisen kommer i kontakt med spärrningsmekanismen. Frigör markisen genom att trycka på ned-knappen och 
hålla den nedtryckt tills markisen når ändläge ”1”. Frigör sedan mekanismen manuellt och stäng markisen med upp-knappen.

Varning! - ”FTA”-funktionen kan endast ställas in efter det att värdena för ändlägen ”0” och ”1” har programmerats. När ”FTA”-funk-
tionen är aktiverad fungerar ”RDC”-funktionen på markisens hela rörelse.

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför två korta rörelser med en paus emellan
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END1 1
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Hur gör man om...
(felsökningsguide)

6.1 - Max. kontinuerlig funktionscykel
Rörmotorerna som fungerar vid maximal prestation garanterar en max. kontinuerlig 
användning på 4 minuter men är avsedda för hushållsanvändning, d.v.s. ej för konti-
nuerlig användning. Vid överhettning (t.ex. p.g.a. kontinuerlig och förlängd aktivering) 
ingriper ett överhettningsskydd som automatiskt bryter strömtillförseln. Strömtillför-
seln återställs först när temperaturen återgår till det normala området.

VARNINGAR GÄLLANDE DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING 
AV AUTOMATISERINGEN6

q	 När en elektrisk fas har tillräcklig strömtillförsel, men motorn går inte 
igång:

	 Om överhettningsskyddet inte har lösts ut (i det fallet räcker det med att vänta 
tills motorn svalnar) ska du kontrollera att elnätspänningen motsvarar spänningen 
som anges i de tekniska egenskaperna i manualen genom att mäta styrkan mel-
lan neutral- och fasledaren. Prova sedan att mata den andra elektriska fasen med 
ström.

q	 Ett kommando för rörelse uppåt ges, men motorn går inte igång:
	 Om markisen redan är stängd eller nästan stängd utför inte motorn uppåt-manö-

vern. Kör markisen en liten bit nedåt och upprepa kommandot.

q	 Systemet är i nödstoppsfunktion, går endast att styra med hålldonsma-
növeranordning
–	Kontrollera om motorn har utsatts för en allvarlig elektrisk eller mekanisk skada.
–	Kontrollera att samtliga motordelar är hela.
–	Utför raderingsproceduren (paragraf 5.9) och omprogrammera ändlägesbry-

tarna.

5.9 - Att radera hela minnet
Varning! - Denna procedur raderar all data i styrenhetens minne, inklusive lägen ”0” och ”1”.

01.	 Använd upp- eller ned-knappen för att köra ut markisen halvvägs.
02.	 Tryck på upp- och ned-knappen samtidigt och håll dem nedtryckta tills markisen utför en kort rörelse. Släpp sedan upp endast en av de två knapparna
03.	 Vänta 3 sekunder efter det att markisen har utfört den korta rörelsen. Tryck sedan tre gånger på den uppsläppta knappen (i punkt 02).
04.	 Släpp sedan upp den andra tryckknappen.

Obs! – Om raderingen har utförts korrekt kommer markisen att utföra två korta rörelser (= inga ändlägen programmerade) när ett kommando för rörelse uppåt eller 
nedåt ges.
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Spänning i strömtillförsel: 230 Vac - 50 Hz

Strömförbrukning i standby-läge: 0,5 W
Kodningsupplösning: 2,7 °
Kontinuerlig funktionstid: 4 min

Elkabelns längd: 2,5 m

Funktionstemperatur: -20 °C

IP-skyddsklass: IP 44

Obs:

–	Samtliga tekniska egenskaper gäller för en omgivningstemperatur på 20 °C (± 
5 °C).

–	Nice S.p.a. förbehåller sig rätten att när som helst utföra ändringar på produk-
ten som inte påverkar funktionen och den avsedda användningen.

Tekniska egenskaper

Bortskaffande av produkten

Produkten är en del av automatiseringssystemet och ska därmed bortskaf-
far man den tillsammans med det.
Den förbrukade produkten ska nedmonteras och skrotas av kvalificerad personal, 
som vid installationen. 
Produkten är tillverkad av olika material. Vissa av dessa kan återvinnas, medan andra 
ska bortskaffas. Sök information om återvinning och bortskaffande enligt lokala 
bestämmelser för denna produktkategori.

Varning! - vissa delar av produkten kan innehålla giftiga eller farliga ämnen som, om 
de kastas i naturen, kan leda till allvarliga miljö- och hälsoskador.

Enligt symbolen till vänster får denna produkt inte bortskaffas som 
hushållsavfall. Källsortera materialen enligt lokal lagstiftning eller åter-
lämna produkten till återförsäljaren vid köp av en ny version.

Varning! - Olaglig bortskaffning kan leda till allvarliga rättsliga påföljder 
enligt lokal lagstiftning.

EU-deklaration om överensstämmelse
Obs: Denna försäkran motsvarar den officiella deklarationen hos Nice S.p.a., 
särskilt den senaste revisionen som finns tillgänglig vid utskrift av denna ma-
nual. Denna text har omredigerats för redaktionella ändamål. En kopia av den 
ursprungliga deklarationen kan begäras från Nice S.p.a. (TV) Italy.

Deklarationsnummer: 402/E STAR T		  Revision: 5		
Språk: SV	

Tillverkarens namn: NICE S.p.A.
Adress: Via Pezza Alta N°13, 31046 Rustignè di Oderzo (TV) Italy

Person som är behörig att sammanställa den tekniska dokumentatio-
nen: NICE S.p.A.

Typ av produkt: Fyrkantig rörmotor för rullande jalusier och markiser

Modell/typ: E STAR ST 324, E STAR ST 524, E STAR ST 611, 
E STAR ST 1011, E STAR ST 430, E STAR MT 1030, E STAR MT 426, 
E STAR MT 1026, E STAR MT 817, E STAR MT 1517, E STAR MT 3017, 
E STAR MT 4012, E STAR MT 5012, E STAR MKT 1517, E STAR MKT 3017, E 
STAR MKT 5012, E STAR LT 5517, E STAR LT 6517, E STAR LT 7517, 
E STAR LT 8014, E STAR LT 10012, E STAR 12012
Tillbehör:	 –

Undertecknad Roberto Griffa, i egenskap av Chief Executive Officer, försäkrar 
under eget ansvar att produkten som specificeras ovan överensstämmer med 
bestämmelserna i följande direktiv:

• DIREKTIV 2014/35/EU (LVD)
	 –	 EN 60335-1:2002 + A1:2004 + A11:2004 + A12:2006 + A2:2006 + 

A13:2008 + A14:2010 + A15:2011 
	 –	 EN 60335-2-97:2006+A11:2008+A2:2010
	 –	 EN 62233:2008

• DIREKTIV 2014/30/EU (EMC)
	 –	 EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
	 –	 EN 55014-2:2015 
	 –	 EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

Oderzo, 2017/04/05							     
		  Ing. Roberto Griffa

(Chief Executive Officer)    







www.niceforyou.com
Nice SpA
Oderzo TV Italy
info@niceforyou.com
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